DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION Barasat, North 24 Parganas

DISTRICT ADVOCATES' BAR ASSOCIATION

> Barasat North 24 Parganas

> > Date : 04.07.2022.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE JOINT BAR OF DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION AND DISTRICT ADVOCATES BAR ASSOCIATION, NORTH 24 PARGANAS AT BARASAT IN THEIR JOINT BAR EMERGENT GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 04.07.2022 AT GROUND FLOOR OF DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION.

Pursuant to most unpleasant and horrible incident of one of the senior lawyer Kanailal Mukherjee and some other lawyers being stuck inside the lift for about more than half an hour owing tomalfunction of the lift today for three times and continuously on different dates on previous occasions, an emergent general meeting has been held by the joint Bar of District Bar Association and District Advocates Association today at about 3.30. P.M. at the ground floor of the District Bar Association where the following resolution has been taken:

- After threadbare discussion as regards the stoic silence on the part of the District and Sessions Judge, North 24 Parganas in response to long pending demand made by the joint Bar for
 - i. Deployment of the District and Sessions Judge for longer duration
 - ii. Replacement of faulty lifts for the lawyers and clients,
 - iii. Installation of Air Conditioner in all the courts,
 - iv. Deficiency of services in copying department and other departments,
 - v. Establishment of at least two more Courts of Judicial Magistrate
 - vi. One More Civil Judge, Junior Division.
 - vii. Adequate sitting accommodation of lawyers within judicial complex with electricity and water connection.

. listo Baser

Dist. Advocates' Bar Association Barasat, North 24 Parganas

Thready Huberty 04,7,22 General Secretary SISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION Barasat, North 24 Pargagas Kolkata-760124

Page 1 of 3

DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION

Barasat, North 24 Parganas

DISTRICT ADVOCATES' BAR ASSOCIATION

Barasat North 24 Parganas

Date : 04.07.2022.

it has been unanimously resolved that there is no point pursuing the same selfissuesto the District Judge who seems to be unheeding the genuine grievance of the lawyers body and in order to make the competent authority to put things in place, deterrent action taken movement needs to be taken as the same is the only way to achieve the goal.

- 2. After having exchanged the valued opinions of the learned members of both the Bars, it has been resolved that on and from 06.07.2022 a suspension of work will continue till Monday next and on that day further meeting will be held at about 1.00 P.M. to evaluate the outcome of the movement and take further decision in that regard.
- 3. In order to steer the movement in addition to the Executive Committee of both Bar Associations Steering Committee has been selected consisting of members namely Mihir Das, Kajal Kumar Chatterjee, Jolly Bhattacharya ,Anup Kumar Das, Pannalal Naskar,Subrata Bose, Subrata Chakraborty, Chandra Sekhar Dey, Dulal Sarkar, Tushar Tikadar, Sk. LatifurRahaman
- 4. It has been further resolved that all the members must attend the movement without fail and take part in the movement in manner as will be chalked out by the Steering Committee.
- 5. It is further resolved that the copy of the resolution be sent and or circulated amongst all the Ld. Courts, Commercial Court, Executive courts, Consumer Court and other offices of this station where the involvement of the lawyers are necessary.
- 6. It is further resolved that a request be made to all the Ld. Judges and Magistrate to ensure that none of the clients may suffer owing to the suspension of work by the lawyers in the shape of extension of the interim order of injunction/ stay/ bail. and limitation related matters

Dist. Advocates' Bar Association Baraset, North 24 Pergenes

General Secretary DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION Barasat, North 24 Parganas Kolkata- 700124

Page 2 of 3

DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION Barasat, North 24 Parganas

DISTRICT ADVOCATES' BAR ASSOCIATION

> Barasat North 24 Parganas

> > Date : 04.07.2022.

7. It is further resolved that let one copy of the resolution with forwarding letter be sent to the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta and Bar Council of West Bengal for their appraisal and necessary action and especially to the Hon'ble Minister in charge of Law and Finance of Government of West Bengal seeking his intervention.

Incluster Born

SUDIPTA BOSE General Secretary District Advocates' Bar Association

Dist. Advocates' Bar Associatio Barasat, North 24 Parganes

TARAK MUKHERJEE General Secretary District Bar Association General Secretary DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION Barasat, North 24 Parganas Kolkata-700124